GASTRONOMY & ECONOMIC PRECARITY
A group of works about feeding the poor, the politics of food, affordable recipes, & human rights.

For several years, I have noticed that most of the gastronomic books and
manuscripts being discussed and circulated within the rare book world are those
which focus on haute cuisine, a type of food that feeds only the wealthiest of our population. Towards remedying this bias, I have been looking for works that are written
to improve the diet and cuisine of the middle and lower classes, as well as those
living in extreme poverty and in institutions such as hospitals and prisons. The
following works are brought together with that in mind, along with a suggestion
that there is much research yet to be done on the emergence of the social state and
its relationship to the diet of those living in economic precarity. After all, everyone
has to eat, and the appreciation of food has never been restricted to just the wealthy.
This list has been formed over the past few years.1 However, current events
have put it into an unforeseen context. In the past four months, more than 100,000
people have died in the United States due to COVID-19. Our news sources are filled
with anxiety and debate on how to best meet the suffering and needs that are before
us; and yet, those who are most vulnerable in our community are continuing to die
at an alarming rate. The effect of the virus on our economy has also been severe, with one in four workers losing their jobs during the same period;
most living in quarantine; and a shortage of food for those who are living in economic precarity, or dependent upon the help of others.
Simultaneous to this, but not unconnected, has been the escalation of violence against Black people in America, the latest of which is the
death of George Floyd. The public outcry against this systemic violence has been rightfully loud and angry. This past week, protests against police
brutality have occurred in cities throughout the United States, as well as abroad. This resulted in thousands of arrests, more police violence, and
widespread curfews in cities small and large. Instead of responding with compassion, the president called for military action, telling governors that
“we need to dominate the battle space.”
It is not easy to appreciate antiquarian material during a time of such urgency. But it is my hope that this list will help us to broaden our picture
of those in need, and the various ways in which people in the past have tried to respond.2
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¹This list is a follow up to There is also a need outside of here, a list that was distributed at the Brooklyn Book Fair in 2019.
²The profit from this catalogue will be donated to community organizations that are helping those in need during this difficult time. These include the Ella Baker
Center for Human Rights (ellabakercenter.org); People’s Breakfast Oakland (@PeoplesBreakOak on Twitter); Black Earth Farms (blackearthfarms.com); and Food
Not Bombs (foodnotbombs.net).

A Political Poem on Bread

1. LE RABAIS DU PAIN. Paris: Claude

Huot, ruë saint Iacques, proche les Iacobins, au pied de Biche, 1649.

Small folio. Woodcut device on title page. 7, [1] pp. Handsome quarter
red morocco over decorative boards by Courtland Benson, spine gilt in six
compartments, label in green morocco. 
$950.00
The FIRST EDITION of this chanson poissarde, a poem written for the
working class of Paris to make fun of the bourgeoisie. The work begins
by explaining that this is not a love song written for le petit Cupidon, but a
work of misery due to a two-month siege. The author also confesses that
the poem was written so he can refill his cornet de vin (slang for his stomach
with wine). Passages discuss the type of breads being made; their cost;
government actions which are resulting in smaller loafs; the privilege of
the few; different types of flour; the bread one’s grandmother made; how
during Carême (Lent) we now have to eat meat instead of bread because
meat is actually cheaper; and how the bakers are better off simply not
making bread than borrowing money for flour.

This poem comes out of a genre called mazarinades, political pamphlets written as satires against Cardinal Mazarin during the time of the
Fronde, a series of civil wars in France which ran from 1648 to 1653. In 1649,
the year this poem was written, Parliament had just tried to set the price of
grain in Paris.1
¶ Morreau, Bibliographie des mazarinades, no. 2957; OCLC: Brigham
Young University, Columbia University, SUNY (Buffalo), Newberry Library, Northwestern University, University of Illinois, University of Kansas,
Harvard, University of Maryland, Duke University, University of North
Carolina, University of Toronto (Fisher Library), and thirteen locations
in Europe. Not in Binder, Die Brotnahrung: Auswahl-Bibliographie zu ihrer Geschichte und Bedeutung.

¹Tilly, Louise A. “The Food riot as a form of political conflict in France,” in Social
Mobility and Modernization: A Journal of Interdisciplinary History Reader, ed. by Robert I.
Rotberg, p. 188. According to Tilly, the protests concerning bread were not due as
much to an economic formula around the shortage of bread and wheat, as much
as “a political context of changing governmental policy” towards the marketing
of grain. – ibid, p. 179.

The Suffering of the Baker Boys of Paris

2. [DUFRÊNE.] La Misere des garçons
boulangers de la Ville et Fauxbourgs de
Paris. Troyes: la Veuve Garnier, [1715].

12mo. 8 pp. Quarter red morocco over marbled boards, marbled endpapers,
wear to the head of the spine. 
$2000.00
The FIRST EDITION of this well-known poem describing
the work conditions of the young bakers working in and around Paris. “A poem of 188 lines in which a baker’s boy relates the troubles
of his trade and the demands of the customers who, from the morning
on, come in quest of their bread.” – Bitting pp. 578-79.
In his important history of bread baking in Paris, Steven
Kaplan has noted the extreme conditions under which the garçons had
to work in the bakeries. “One reason why journeymen fled the bakerooms
was that their work was overwhelmingly hard and often debilitating....
The baker-laborer had to handle sacks of flour weighing 325 pounds
and knead 200 kilograms or more of dough with hands and sometimes
with feet. The garçon in charge of bakeroom labor was called the geindre,
according to one view because he uttered deep groans, or gémissements,
while kneading....
“The baker boys also prepared wood for the oven, lit the fire,
drew water, weighed and fashioned the loaves, and baked them. Nor
were they finished once the breads were ready for distribution. If they
were not involved directly in sale or delivery, then they were expected to winnow grain, bolt and/or condition flour, gather charcoal for
sale, clean the oven, cut and stack the wood, tend to the leaven for the
next baking, and so on. The pace in the bakeroom was often frenetic,

which compounded their fatigue. They had to rush to knead, rush
to proof, rush to bake, rush to sell in order to meet the demands of
customers and parry the ambitions of rival shops.” – The Bakers of Paris and
the Bread Question, 1700-1775, p. 227.
When describing Dufrene’s work La Misere des garçons boulangers,
Kaplan notes “See the bitter complaint of the Paris baker boys, who not
only compared themselves unfavorably with the journeymen in other crafts,
whose tasks were so easy, but also were envious of the forain bakers, who
bake only for the two weekly market days and have time to stroll in the
village, stop at the tavern, and play boules.” – ibid., fn. p. 645. Forain bakers
were those from the countryside who purchased ingredients locally, to
then sell the bread in Paris at markets.
La Misere des garçons boulangers is attributed to Dufrêne (d. 1748),
foreman at the printing press of Léonard (see Barbier, vol. III, p. 315).
Dufrêne wrote other similar works, including one about apprentice
printers, which were published together many years later.
A good copy. With the book labels of Robert de Billy and Louis
Ferrand on the upper pastedown.
¶ OCLC: Folger, Harvard, Columbia University, Yale, Cornell,
Dartmouth, and the Cleveland Public Library, and seven locations outside
of the United States; Vicaire col. 600.

The Improvement of Society through a Well-Managed Trade
for Everyone, including the Poor

3. LINDSAY, Patrick. The interest of

Scotland considered, with regard to
its police in imploying of the poor, its
agriculture, its trade, its manufactures,
and fisheries. Edinburgh: Printed by R.
Fleming and Company, and sold by Gavin
Hamilton at his Shop opposite to the
Parliament-Close, 1733.

Small 8vo. Engraved title page vignette, woodcut head and tailpieces. 5 p.l.,
xxxv, 229, [13] pp. including the blank leaf P4. Contemporary calf, spine
richly gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine, boards with a double blind
fillet around sides, edges of boards richly gilt. 
$3000.00
The FIRST EDITION of Lindsay’s recommendations for a rebuilding
of Scottish society through the revival of the Scottish linen industry,
farming, and fishing. Many sections cover economic principles of the
relationship between the poor and the rich, landlords and farmers, and
industry and the workers. While Lindsay is very critical of idleness, he
makes suggestions on how a society can care for those living in poverty
through laws, food provisions, and the better management of trade in a
way that will benefit all members of society.
After having served with Sir Robert Riche in his regiment of foot in
Spain, Lindsay settled in Edinburgh as an upholsterer. His business was
prosperous and he became dean of his guild and was elected lord provost in

1729 and 1733. From 1734-41 he was a member of Parliament for Edinburgh.
He died in 1753 shortly after having been appointed the Governor of the Ile
of Man.
Lindsay begins by noting the terrible conditions of the poor in
Scotland and the high level of unemployment and begging. He then goes
on to discuss various laws in commerce (both domestic and international)
which have negatively affected the state of trade in Scotland and to suggest the possibility of cultivating silk manufacture, trade with the West
Indies, the linen trade, flax farming, and the fisheries within Scotland
as a solution. To do this, however, he calls for government intervention
and provides examples of its success in some areas of Scotland and other
countries. There is also a large section about the herring trade, including
a discussion of the relative merits of herring from different areas, how
they taste, and their conservation.
The finely engraved title page vignette depicts workers building barrels and crates for delivery to ships anchored in the distance; a person
working at a loom; and two farmers ploughing a field. Surrounding the
scenes is an ornamental frame made of a net of fish, a garland of produce,
a bee hive, a mound of flax, and a spider’s web.
A very good copy.

“...and so to add comfort to industrious poverty is a pursuit worthy of every man”

4. Digesters improved. Jackson & Moser, Frith Street, Soho, London, April, 1800.
Engraved broadside: 32.5cm x 20.2cm. Engraved illustration between the words “DIGESTER IMPROVED.” Printed recto only. Bit spotted and dusty.

$750.00
UNRECORDED. The Digester – or “bone digester” as it was first called – was an invention that revolutionized food preparation. As a cooking
apparatus, its history involved many of the greatest scientific minds of the 17th century, including Evangelista Torricelli, Otto von Guericke, Gaspar
Schott, Robert Boyle, Robert Hooke, Jacques Charles, and Denis Papin. It started with the invention of the artificial vacuum by Torricelli in 1643 and
eventually led to the “bone digester,” a cooking apparatus invented by Denis Papin in 1679. By the end of the 17th century, Thomas Savery would take
Papin’s invention and develop it into a steam engine (1697), something which Thomas Newcomen would then improve upon (1712).
In its current form, the Digester being announced in this engraved broadside (and illustrated at the top), is described as a “close Iron Pot,”with
a pressure valve, that can be set into the coals of a fire, or into an oven. It can cook fish, meat, and vegetables, and is useful for making nutritious
broths and sauces from the parts of foodstuffs that are usually discarded (e.g. bones and fish heads and fins). In addition to gravies, the Digester can
produce rich sauces that can be used as a replacement for butter and can even be used in making pastry. Recipes and cooking directions are provided
as well as an argument that the Digester will help to feed humanity.
It is a wise and benevolent bias in the human Character that we can not see a distress’d fellow creature without feeling pain & sympathy, and to relieve that pain it is necessary to relieve the
Object. To contribute in any degree to economize our food in time of scarcity; to devise means for rendering that useful which used to be wasted, or thrown away; and so to add comfort to
industrious poverty is a pursuit worthy of every man.

At the end of the broadside, Jackson & Moser describe how additional utensils “may be had in the shape of Saucepans, Stew Pans, Soup Pots, &c.
and used as such also fix’d in the Brick work like common Coppers. Made & Sold with the Trevets & Cullenders, by the Inventors.”
There are two different contemporary manuscript corrections to the broadside.
In good condition.
¶ Not in OCLC.

A Nobleman’s Detailed Argument for “A Soup House”

5. DUKE OF PORTLAND [William

Henry Cavendish-Bentinck]. Copy of
a letter from the Duke of Portland, to
the Lord Lieutenant of the County of
Chester...for the purpose of alleviating
the distresses of the poor. Chester:
J. Fletcher, [1800].

8vo. One engraved plate. iii, [1], 17, [1 - blank] pp. Stitched as
issued, a large letter “n” ink stamped four times at the foot of the
title page (just touching three letters of the imprint), preserved
in a clamshell box. 
$2250.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this argument for soup kitchens to help feed the poor. Interestingly, it comes from a nobleman
who held every degree of British nobility (Duke, Marquis, Earl,
Viscount, & Baron), and was an extremely influential late Georgian
politician.
At the present interesting crisis, when the high price of bread occasions a peculiar
pressure upon the labouring people, every expedient which can in any degree tend to
diminish this pressure, becomes an important consideration.
....
Among the various expedients which experience has shown to be best adapted to afford
substantial relief, none seem to deserve so much attention as soup establishments.
These excellent institutions, which have existed in the metropolis for more than two years,
have incontestably proved how much can be attained in economizing the food of man, by

the necessary preparation of meat and vegetables upon a large scale, in all instances where a design
of this nature is properly methodized, and conducted with attention and regularity. – p. [1].

Written by the Duke of Portland (1738-1809), who, at the time of
writing this, was the Home Secretary under Prime Minister William Pitt.2
Sections cover how to establish “a souphouse;” the “committee of management;” by-laws; sample pages for a visitor’s book to monitor amounts
of ingredients used and consumed; a sample soup kitchen ticket (which
includes a space for who recommended the person to the soup kitchen);
and the equipment and furniture needed for “a soup house.” The final
four pages are recipes for barley broth, potato soup, cabbage soup, and
potatoes and cabbage.
The detailed full-page illustration is entitled “PLAN of the SOUP
HOUSE” and is engraved by J. Hunter. It identifies nineteen different
elements including “The kitchen where the soup is prepared;” “Block
for cutting the meat;” where tickets will be processed; where the soup is
delivered; and “The door where the applicants depart with their soup.”
While it is very nice to have this pamphlet stitched as issued and
safely preserved in a clamshell box, the box itself is quite ugly.
¶ OCLC: New York Public Library and Amherst.

²The Duke of Portland had already been the Prime Minister of Great Britain, and was about to be the Prime Minister of the United Kingdom.

From the Dangers of Economic Precarity
to New Oven Design

6. SIAUVE, Étienne-Marie. Mémoire sur

diverses constructions en terre ou argile,
propres à faire jouir les petits ménages de
l’économie des combustibles, et applicables
à cuisine du soldat. Paris: Pougens [Poitiers:
Barbier], 1804.

4to. Three folding plates. 1 p.l., 49, [1 - blank] pp. Original pink wrappers,
some expert restoration to the spine.	
$1000.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this work on the design and use of
ovens made from earth or clay. Siauve considers his activities within the
tradition of St. Vincent de Paul and Rumford, and discusses how his ovens
will help the poor and homeless. Specifically, these oven designs will be of
particular use to houses of charity and charitable organizations. Siauve goes
on to speak about what we would today call economic precarity, and how
the working man – l’homme laborieux – won’t ask for help and, yet, lives only
one accident away from extreme indigence. It is for this class of people that
Siauve has designed his ovens.
After further elaborating on the needs that exist in society, Siauve
describes the design and function of his ovens and how their portability has
also been useful to the military. Towards the end are letters of testimony.
The large folding plates depict the ovens.
¶ OCLC: University of Manchester and Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin.

The Emergence of the Paris Soup Kitchen,
Bound with the Extremely Rare
Addition of Ingredients &
Cooking Methods

7. INSTRUCTION sur les soupes écono-

miques. Paris: Imprimerie Impériale,
1812. [Bound with:] Instruction sur les
soupes économiques. Paris: Imprimerie
Impériale, 1812.

8vo. Woodcut vignette on title page, one woodcut in the text, and three
engravings. 24, [1], [1 – blank] pp.; 14, [2-blank] pp. Lovely red half morocco
over decorative red paper (stamped to look like straight-grained morocco),
marbled endpapers.	
$2750.00
I. The rare FIRST EDITION of this popular and influential work on
how to feed the poor. The work begins by noting that for a long time,
people have been trying to figure out how to feed those living in extreme
poverty, and how to do so affordably. For our anonymous author, the
answer is soup.
With soup, less fuel is needed in its preparation than with other
foods. It is nutritious. There is an economy of labor to produce it. And for
les pauvres, especially those that are bashful, it is an easier donation to accept.
The result, our author maintains, is less begging on the streets of Paris.
The author notes that the first such establishment, was created
in Paris in 1800 on the rue du Mail. This has expanded to include six
additional establishments in Paris (all of which are listed), which serve
3-4,000 soups per day between 7 and 11 am. To date, the author calculates

that a total of 4,300,000 soups have been served to those in poverty in
Paris at these soup kitchens. A soup recipe is provided, as well as a breakdown of the costs to produce the soup. There is also a description of
the stove specially designed to cook such large quantities of soup, with
directions on how to fabricate the stove and its costs. The three engraved
plates depict this stove (designed to cook 250 soup portions at a time).
A very good copy bound in a handsome binding.
II. The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION. The second
work, also entitled Instruction sur les soupes économiques (and published
in the same year by the same publisher), is, in fact, a completely different work. The first part is concerned with what is put into such
an economical soup to feed the poor, and the second part is concerned with the soup’s making. In the first part we learn that the substantiative part of the soup is made of barley, potatoes, lentils, peas,
beans, and string beans. The broth of the soup is made of herbs and
roots from the vegetable garden, including carrots, onions, leeks,
celery, and sorrel.
In the second section, we read how to prepare and cook the above
ingredients and in what proportion. The recipe given is for 300 portions,
and includes the amount of wood that will be needed for cooking. A total
of eight recipes are given, including those for rice soup; an herb soup; a root
vegetable soup; and a potage à la purée.
A very good copy.
¶ I. OCLC: Yale, Library of Congress (the Bitting copy), and one
location in Europe, to which should be added a copy at the University of
Delaware. There are several other editions, most of which are printed in
the same year, and all of which are known in either only one, or just a few,
copies. II. OCLC records the copy at the Fisher Library only.

Dedicated to those Who Protect the Needy;
the First Recipe for Bouillabaisse

8. FOURNIER, J.B. and LE NORMAND,

Louis-Sébastien. Essai sur la préparation, la
conservation, la désinfection des substances
alimentaires. Paris: L’Auteur, Delaunay,
Redon, Guilleminet, 1818.

8vo. Three folding engraved plates, 1 p.l., viii, 647 pp., [1]. Contemporary
quarter-calf over blue pastepaper boards, orange morocco lettering piece
on spine, spine richly gilt, vellum tips, occasional spotting (mostly in
signature 19). 
$2250.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this important work on the preparation of affordable foods and food preservation. On page 410 appears
the first ever printed recipe for “Bouille-baisse de Poissons.” “Il n’est pas
rare, à Marseille et à Toulon, où le poisson et l’huile sont à bon marché,
de voir une famille de sept à huit personnes prendre un bon repas moyennant un modique dépense de deux centimes et demi (deux liards,)
par tête, pour la bonne chère, c’est-à-dire sans y comprendre le pain.”
Bouillabaisse for 2.5 cents per person! – during my last visit to Marseille,
I paid fifty euros for the fish stew.
The first part of this study of substances alimentaires covers foods that
can be eaten by humans and animals alike (corn, rice, chestnuts, vegetables,
and lentils, for example). This is then followed by chapters on foods from

animal products (i.e. meats, fish, butter, and fats) and their conservation. (At this point, the work of Appert is thoroughly discussed.) Then, there
are chapters on organizations to distribute food to the poor; recipes for soups to feed the poor; ways to prepare the soups (per 100 portions); and
the various uses of potato and corn as food. The second part of the book, pages 465-638, concerns food technology. The folding plates relate to this
section and show new stoves and various apparatus designed to prepare food.
“Cet ouvrage très important traite des soupes économiques, de la cuisine de ménage. Il explique les différentes formules de Helvetius, Vauban
et Rumford et donne les propriétés, les usages et les recettes des céréales, légumes secs, herbes, fruits, oignons, poireaux, carottes, navets, pommes de
terre....La façon les oeufs, le lait, etc. Recettes de potages, soupes, pélaus, riz au lait....Un chapitre traite des tagliatelles, plusieurs autres donnent des
recettes a base de pommes de terre et de mais.” – Oberlé 191.
A handsome copy.
¶ OCLC: Schlesinger Library and three locations in Europe.

How to Make Soups for Feeding the Poor
More Nutritious

9. ARCET, Jean Pierre Joseph d’. Améliora-

tion du régime alimentaire des hopitaux, des
pauvres, et des grandes réunions d’hommes
vivant en commun. Paris: Fournier, 1844.

8vo. 27, [1 - blank] pp. Contemporary light blue wrappers stitched as issued, edges of the upper wrapper chipped, early shelf sticker to the upper
wrapper, faint marginal dampstaining to the first few leaves, faint foxing
to the first leaf.
$500.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Arcet’s study of how beef
bones can be used to feed the poor, especially while hospitalized.
Arcet begins his work by noting that the consumption of meat per person
in Paris from 1789 to 1838, dropped from 208 grams to 135 grams, and
“today [1844] it continues to diminish even though the price goes up!!”
He goes on to say that in Paris alone there are more than 70,000 homeless
people on the official lists, 15,000 more living in poverty, and even more
with only precarious resources (“resources précaires”). Going on he notes:
Dans un état de choses aussi funeste et aussi dangereux, est-il charitable, est-il prudent
de ne pas employer, pour le soulagement des malheureux, toutes les ressources alimentaires
desponibles?
In such a fatal and dangerous state of affairs, is it charitable, is it prudent not to use all the
available food resources for the relief of the unfortunate? — (verso of t.p.)

Towards that end, he has written this essay on how to feed the poor
when they are hospitalized, or being fed in large numbers. Arcet provides
specific recipes and cooking instructions for soups; how the soups can be
improved through the use of beef bones; and the overall budget of such a
project and how it might work in Paris.
Jean Pierre Joseph d’Arcet (1777-1844) was a chemist who was a
prolific author. His works covered subjects as diverse as bread; the nutritive properties of beef bones; ways to obtain pigeon shit for fertilizer;
kitchen stoves; silk production; and how to gild bronze.
¶ OCLC: Harvard, American Philosophical Society, and eight locations in Europe.

How to Feed the Poor at 5 cents per Person

10. KLEIN, Pierre. Notice sur les fourneaux économiques. Paris: Chez l’Auteur, 1856.
4to. One large folding plate. 2 p.l., 31, [1 - blank] pp. Contemporary pebbled cloth, stamped in blind and gilt, hinges slightly cracked but very much holding
firm, white cloth pastedowns blind-stamped to look like watered silk. 
$1250.00
The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this work by Pierre Klein, written to explain how it is possible to feed the poor at 5 cents per person. This
particular copy is in a dedication binding; on the upper board of the binding, is stamped in gilt: “Au Corps Législatif. Hommage très Respectueux
de l’Auteur, P. Klein.” The Corps Législatif was established by Napoleon III as the lower chamber of the legislative body of the government in 1853,
three years earlier.
Addressed to M. Pietri, the prefect of police for the city of Paris, the work describes the design of a stove made for preparing very large portions of soup (up to 140 liters at a time). The budget for such a device is given as well as the cost for establishing a soup kitchen (which included a
place where the poor could eat). The overall cost of the soup kitchen was 2500 francs. The second section considers where the soup kitchen should
be located, and the third part is on the nature of the food and its preparation. The last two chapters cover the service of the food and cost of the
ingredients (with a final cost per portion).
The large folding lithograph plate depicts various views of a stove designed by M. Lolley.
In good condition.
¶ OCLC: Yale University, University of Delaware, Wisconsin Historical Society Library, and fourteen locations outside of the United States.

Feed the Hungry, Not the War

11. STARVE the war and feed America! Chicago: Socialist Party, [1915].
22.7cm x 15.2cm. Printed recto & verso. Browned and slightly chipped along edges. 

$100.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A rare handbill published and distributed by the Socialist Party during the First World War. The text argues for feeding
Americans instead of sending food to Europe to support the slaughter of workers. “Bread and meat and money are as necessary as men and guns and
bullets for the killing of men in war....The government should at once seize the stores of food supplies, the sources of credit, the railroads, and all
means of transportation and communication and use them to break the grip of trusts and speculators.”
In case someone would like to help distribute the leaflet, at the bottom of the verso is printed: “50 cents per thousand, prepaid. 75 cents per
thousand, prepaid West of the Rocky Mountains.” With the Allied Printing Trades Council Union label, Racine, Wisconsin, below.
The title “Starve the war and feed America!” was also used by other publications in the Midwest during the time. See O’Connor’s
The German-Americans; an informal history, 1968, p. 399, which mentions its use as a masthead by the Milwaukee-based Socialist journal the Leader
during the First World War.
The imprint date was taken from OCLC.
¶ OCLC: Trinity College Library, Michigan State University, and Wisconsin Historical Society.

Vote Communist! End Hunger!

12. COMMUNIST election program against
hunger, wage cuts, speed-up & war. New
York elections, 1931. [New York: The Party,
1931.]

15.4cm x 10.7cm. 25 pp. (including the recto of the lower wrapper). Original
printed wrappers, light wear to spine. 
$100.00
The FIRST EDITION of this pamphlet on the “Election campaign of
the Communist Party” in New York in 1931. Sections cover unemployment insurance (including special sections on the rights of “Negroes,”
“Foreign-Born Workers;” “Young Workers;”and “Women Workers”);
the corruption of capitalism; the need to support the Soviet Union; and
“Hoover’s and Wall Streets wage cutting program.” There is also mention
that FDR will be running for president but that he isn’t to be trusted, and
neither is the Socialist Party.
For the culinary historian, it is the pamphlet’s attack on hunger that
is of interest. There is an interesting section entitled the “Starvation program of bosses” that outlines how “the racketeering Tammany machine”
is starving one million workers in New York through their lack of economic support, and is instead, creating bread lines and forcing workers
“to accept the most shameful conditions, rotten food [and] lousy beds.”
The pamphlet also points out how many American children are undernourished and the irony that American farmers are starving, even when
they are producing a surplus of crops.
In good condition.

¶ OCLC: Cornell, SUNY, University of California (Davis & Irvine), Ball State University, Harvard, Michigan State University, University
of Michigan, Bringham Young, Washington University, Duke, East Carolina University, Ohio State University, University of Wisconsin (Milwaukee), Wisconsin Historical Society, and three locations outside of the United States; Seidman, Communism in the United States; A Bibliography, C399.

A Soup Kitchen Sign

13. NOTICE to the public. Boonville: Boonville Republican Print, c.1929-1933.

34.5cm x 25cm paper board. Printed on recto, painting on verso, text
trimmed close affecting the edges of the letters along two edges, but sense
still very clear, recto and verso of board rubbed. 
$500.00
A remarkable survival. A sign coming out of The Great Depression,
announcing a soup kitchen and a place to stay the night for those in
need in Boonville, Missouri.
Hungry, Homeless, Unfortunate People Without Money or Means to Pay for the Necessities of Life Should Go to the Northwest Corner of Sixth and Chestnut Streets, Where
Mr. George Davis Serves
MEALS FREE
And Also Furnishes a Place to Remain Through the Night.

The sign goes on to mention that if you are able to work, you will be
asked to give an hour of your time (and “the work is not heavy”).
I have been able to find mention of a George Davis in Boonville,
Missouri, in Melton’s History of Cooper County, Missouri. In chapter 37,
when writing about a Christian baseball league, Melton notes that in
1935, a George Davis was part of the league’s governing commission. The
same work also notes that “Early in 1931 E. J. Melton, publisher of THE
BOONVILLE REPUBLICAN, offered to provide a silver trophy if the
Ministerial Alliance would sponsor a baseball league open only to all

religious organizations” (page 199). Those competing were “The Baptist team;” “The Evangelical team;” “The Lutheran team;” and so on.
The Boonville Republican was a weekly published between 1929-1933.
On the verso of the sign is a painting of a stag at dusk. It appears to
be signed in gold paint by “Josh Amick.”

Food Rationing in the Culinary Capital of Europe

14. ALBUM des titres d’alimentation. Septembre 1941. 3eme Bureau. [1941.]
31.5cm x 21cm. One typed sheet tipped in followed by 21 ll, [1 - blank] leaf (of which five of the leaves have manuscript and documents recto and verso;
the other sixteen recto only). Contemporary plain paper wrappers, title in manuscript on the upper wrapper, light wear to the edges of the wrappers and
some sunning. 
$1500.00
An incredible document from the German occupation of Paris during the Second World War. The Germans took control of Paris on June 14th,
1940. Already, food was scarce in France due to much of the work force having already left for war and the supply chains from France’s colonies
greatly disrupted. This was made far worse when Germany occupied France. Immediately, the remaining French products were sent to Germany to
support the German cause, and only what was left over, was made available to the French through a strict rationing system.
The current album relates to the rations available in Paris during the month of September, 1941. On the upper wrapper is written “3eme Bureau;”
this likely refers to the rationing office of the 3rd arrondissement in Paris. The first leaf is a typescript index for the album (all leaves are present). The
sheets are numbered 1-21 (with a few versos numbered with a “bis” number) and contain the original ration sheets that were being issued by the
German occupation government during the war. The sheets are pasted in, and in most cases, small ration tags are cut out and mounted alongside.
On each sheet, there is also manuscript information that explains the quantity of the given foodstuff that the ration is good for and how it is to be
administered. For example, one ration tag is good for 325 grams of butter, another for 60 grams of cheese, and so on.

The foods included are bread; meat and cold cuts; and matières grasses (i.e. oil; butter; cheese; beef fat; margarine; and lard). There is also
a special coupon for workers which entitles them to greater amounts
of food. On the verso of that coupon, it states “L’hiver qui s’aproche
sera rude. Les effectifs des cuisines d’entr’aide vont croître. Vous aiderez
le SECOURS NATIONAL à « tenir ». Et la misere reculera !” (The
coming winter will be harsh. The number of service kitchens [i.e. soup
kitchens] will increase. You will help SECOURS NATIONAL to “hold
on.” And misery will recede!)
Also laid in is a contemporary newspaper clip entitled “Le ravitaillement. Les rations alimentaires du mois de juillet” and an unused contemporary German postcard (printed in Berlin) that is a picture of German
ration coupons.3
A remarkable glimpse into the conditions under which the Parisians
had to live during the Second World War. In good condition and preserved in an archival folder.
³The postcard has a stanza printed that reads: “Für Fleisch, für Brot und
Butter, / Für milch und Hundefutter, / Petroleum und Licht, / Für Seife,
Zucker, Eier, / Für Wurst und ‘Tante Meier’ / Man Karten Dir verspricht –
/ Doch Ware kriegst Du nicht!”

Recordings of Food Programs during World War II

15. WOR Recording. Voice of authority.

Washington D.C.: War Food Administration, c.1943.

Three 78 rpm albums in later paper sleeves. 

$100.00

An unusual survival from the United States War Food Administration.
This is a collection of six recordings made on three 78 rpm albums informing the public of the government’s food programs during the Second
World War. The recordings were made for radio stations and were played
around the United States as part of the government’s propaganda program to get Americans to support the war effort. Each one begins with
“And now, a brief visit with the voice of authority, and the man who asks
questions...” Then there follows a Q & A about foods, nutrition, and how
to eat during war time. Most feature several male and female voice actors;
“the voices of authority” are the specialists in the field of nutrition.
Six subjects are covered, with one show per side, and each has a serial
number: “National Nutrition Program” on side one (6-4652); “Industrial
Feeding” on side two (6-4653); “School Lunches” on side three (6-4654);
“Enriched White Flour” on side four (6-4655); “War Time Eating” on
side five (6-4656); and “The Why of Food Surpluses” on side six (6-4657).
The War Food Administration was established after Pearl Harbor
in 1943 and continued until the end of World War II. Its primary duty
was to oversee the production of food in the United States and its distribution to the military and civilian population, both domestically and
overseas.
In good condition.

If Liquor Distributors are Going to Profit from Black People,
They Must Hire Black People

16. The Black Panther Intercommunal News
Service. Vol. VI No. 24, Saturday, July 10,
1971.

Newspaper: 42.5cm x 29.5cm. 19, [1] pp. Lightly browned, edges a bit worn.

$175.00
FIRST EDITION. An issue of the newspaper of the Black Panther Party,
published by its Ministry of Information in San Francisco. The issue’s
primary article is concerned with the racist hiring practices of the wholesalers and distributers of liquor in California. The affront is argued to be
especially awful when one considers that the Black community is one of
the largest consumers of hard liquor.
It is not necessary here to discuss at length why Black people have begun to make up a
greater percentage than whites of those who purchase hard liquor. One reason attributable
might be that the rate of unemployment in the Black community is about of an equally
greater percentage than that of whites. Racists would conclude that this is a true indication
that Black people just want to drink all day and never get a job. Human understanding
would prove otherwise.

So the article “Blacks Boycott ‘Johnnie Walker’” begins. It goes on
to talk about how the liquor stores don’t hire enough Black employees
and how

...a group of Black liquor store owners have used their organized unity to see to it that if Black people supply certain major liquor distributors and wholesalers with their biggest percentage
clientele, then Black people are going to receive from some benefit from this...Jobs for the jobless in the Black community from these large corporations which profit from Black people more than
any other group.

In support of the cause, the Black Panther Party advocates continued protests and picketing until changes occur. Other articles cover current wrongful
cases brought against Black Panther members (including Huey P. Newton); how mayor Richard Daley of Chicago is trying to shut down a Black Panther
medical clinic; the abuse of workers at Safeway; and how Reagan is “still attacking farm workers” (this article includes a large picture of Cesar Chavez).
On the cover page is a large plea “SUBSCRIBE TO SURVIVE.” One year’s subscription (52 issues) costs $7.50.
In good condition.

“Man does not live by bread alone...
here comes the babies!!!”

17. [KESEY, Ken.] A deal. [Eugene: Spit in the
Ocean, 1974.]

35.5cm x 21.5cm. Printed recto and verso. 

$100.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this broadside offering a special subscription rate ($5) for the first seven issues of Spit in the Ocean, a literary magazine published by Ken Kesey between 1974 and 1981. In addition to Kesey,
articles in the magazine were contributed by William S. Burroughs, Jerry
Garcia, Paul Krassner, Timothy Leary, and Wendell Berry. The broadside
advertises that cash or check can be sent to SITO, Rt. 8 Box 477, Pleasant
Hill, Ore. 97401. Kesey (1935-2001) was living in Pleasant Hill at the time.
This publication is of interest to the culinary historian for the work
written on its verso. Entitled “Food stamp raga,” it is a wonderful short
story by “Corn Twang” describing the scene at a Food Stamp Center in
Eugene, Oregon. After a warning about Nixon, the story begins:
...sign says: FOOD STAMP CENTER PARKING ‘round in back, two in front reserved for Barber Shop Only...pull in next to yellow pickup, labrador retriever black barks
in open back-end while young black-haltered mother with baby in arms climbs into front
seat of old station wagon to paw through clutter in search of necessary papers of certification
and young man standing in stud, levis and tee-shirt, hair an exclamation! roughs up to
the dog...

The work is a poetic narrative capturing the range of people needing food stamps, from humble old couples to mothers with babies on
their hips to the husbands who wait out at the car, with engine running, too embarrassed to come in with their wives. Much is also made
of the regulations restricting the use of food stamps. Although I can find
no supporting evidence, I think that it is likely that the author “Corn
Twang” is Ken Kesey.
On the recto is a large illustration of a Merry Prankster.
In fine condition.

The Black Panther Free Breakfast Program

18. The Black Panther Intercommunal News
Service. Vol. XV No. 7, Saturday, May 29,
1976.

Newspaper: 38.5cm x 29cm. 26, [2] pp. Lightly browned, edges a bit worn,
small piece of the upper corner of the final leaf torn away. 
$200.00
FIRST EDITION. An issue of the newspaper of the Black Panther Party,
copyright by Huey P. Newton. The cover article is “Hoover ordered F.B.I
to sabotage free breakfast program.” The article begins by citing a Hoover
memo about the program, saying it “represents the best and most influential activity going for the BPP [Black Panther Party] and as such
is potentially the greatest threat to efforts by authorities to neutralize
the BPP and destroy what it stands for.” The article explains that the
breakfast program,
...the first BPP Survival Program widely established, provided poor and needy youth with a
free, hot, nutritious breakfast every day before school. Set up in local churches, neighborhood
centers, and occasionally in the homes of the program’s supporters, the popular Free Breakfast Program incurred the wrath of federal authorities by pointing up the contradiction of
hunger in the U.S., and providing a model, collective solution to this social problem.

The article goes on to quote from other documents that reveal Hoover’s
position against the free meal program.
Other articles include a portion of a chapter of Hewy P. Newton’s book Revolutionary suicide; descriptions of police brutality; a memory of Malcolm X from the students of the Oakland Community School; several articles in support of the Puerto Rican community; various F.B.I. abuses; a
full-page printing of the Black Panther Party Program, dated March 29, 1972; and articles on various international human rights abuses.
Other than the corner of the final leaf missing, in good condition.

Restaurant Workers fighting for their Rights

19. Don’t go in!! [East Bay, CA], c.1976.
Flyer: 28cm x 21.5cm. Printed in black ink on green paper, signs of having
been folded.
$25.00
FIRST EDITION. A flyer protesting the treatment of workers by the
Bernini restaurant. The flyer describes how the workers are paid the lowest possible wages allowable by law; that trainees are required to work up
to two weeks without pay; that employees are required to work setting up
the restaurant without pay; and that the restaurant requires workers to
be on call without pay. The list of grievances goes on. Towards remedying this problem, the workers write that they want to unionize through
an affiliation with the SEIU Local 250, AFL-CIO. This chapter is from
Oakland, California, and so it is likely that the restaurant was based in
the East Bay.
The flyer is dated “10/22/76” in ink in the upper right-hand corner.
At the top is a grape-vine design, and a cherub holding a protest sign that
reads “UNFAIR.” At the bottom is the logo of a black hand shaking a white
hand; it is for the Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO.
In good condition.

A San Francisco Collective
Issues a Radical Food Magazine

20. TURNOVER: the newsletter of the

People’s Food System. San Francisco:
Newsletter Collective, 1976-78.

Five issues, each measuring: 21.7cm x 18cm. Each issue containing numerous
illustrations in the text. Each issue ranging from 34-43 pp. Saddle-stitched
in printed colored wrappers. 
Price for the group: $350.00
FIRST & ONLY EDITION of five issues of Turnover magazine, a radical
food magazine that covered topics such as food for the poor; how special
interests influence national food policy; and how current agricultural policy is unsustainable. In this group, the following issues are included: No. 12
(May-June, 1976); No. 13 (July-August, 1976); No. 15 (October, 1976); No. 18
(January?, 1977); and No. 26 (August-September, 1978). The magazine
started as a newsletter for the People’s Food System, a network of stores in
the Bay Area that were trying to provide food for people who were interested in making a link between what they ate, and radical social change.4
“Turnover was a ‘quadruple entendre.’ It referred to the turnover of
goods in the store, to the filled pastry, to turning the soil to plant crops,
and also to the Chinese word Fanshen, which meant turnover in the sense
of a revolution. Later we changed the new magazine’s name to Turnover:
Magazine of Politics and Food. We continued to carry news and information
about the Food System, but also articles about specific foods, food history,
⁴Interestingly, one could connect the movement to Brillat-Savarin’s aphorism
“Tell me what you eat: I will tell you what you are” (Physiologie du goût, 1826). The
Collective accepted the premise that the personal is political, and that what you
eat, tells us who you are politically.

food economics, and food politics. We also ran information about political issues such as a strike at canneries in the Central Valley and the struggle
to save low-income housing in the International Hotel in San Francisco. There were, all told, 19 issues of Turnover....
“The Turnover collective consisted of 3-5 regulars and several volunteers per issue, but in fact, unlike members of other Food System collectives, we
were all volunteers. We paid for each issue out of sales of the last one, with nothing left for wages....The magazine was printed on legal-sized paper folded
over and stapled in the middle, with a colored paper cover, typed on an IBM Selectric typewriter, pasted up with rubber cement, and run off by collective
members and volunteers on a small printing press. We had plenty of line drawings, charts, maps, and black and white photos, and often included cartoons,
poems, and recipes.” – Carlsson & Elliott, eds. Ten years that shook the city: San Francisco 1968-1978, p. 235.
Issue no. 12 focuses on rice as a foodstuff and its farming in Angola and China. Issue no. 13 includes articles such as “A Politics of Food Primer” and
“The Politics of Organic Food.” On the cover is a child’s drawing showing a happy person and an unhappy person; underneath the child has written “A is
for Apple. I is For Imperialism.” Issue 15 has articles on baby food; “Formula for Malnutrition (Nestle in the Third World);” and “Put Food Back on the
Lunch Tray (School Lunches).” Issue 18 is about “America: A Class Society.” Lastly, issue 26 is about “Gay Oppression: A Socialist Perspective;” nitrites;
carbohydrates; and a “Lesbian Mother’s Struggle Continues.”
All are in good condition.
¶ OCLC: San Francisco Public Library, University of California (Davis), Michigan State University, Texas A & M, and Wisconsin Historical
Society Library; it’s not clear which nor how many issues these libraries have.

“A Victory for the Poor
Against the Rich and their Government”

21. The Food Not Bombs Story. [San Francisco], c.1990s.

Two flyers, printed recto and verso: 28cm x 21.5cm each. Printed in black
ink. One shows signs of having been folded. 
$50.00
Two flyer handouts from Food Not Bombs, an activist food organization
that began as a protest against nuclear energy and weapons in 1980. One
of their first actions was to set up a soup kitchen on the sidewalk in front
of the First National Bank of Boston during a stockholder’s meeting. The
bank was responsible for “redlining” neighborhoods in Boston5 and financing the Seabrook Station Nuclear Power Plant construction. Shortly
afterwards, Food Not Bombs began collecting free food and delivering it
to homeless shelters in the Boston area. These two flyers appear to have
originated from the Food Not Bombs chapter in San Francisco.
The text and image on the rectos of both flyers is identical; on
the versos, however, they are different. On the rectos is a photograph
reproduced showing a Food Not Bombs information and food table, surrounded by police, some of whom are in riot gear. Under the picture is a
brief text entitled “The Food Not Bombs Story.”
5“Redlining is an unethical practice that puts services (financial and otherwise)
out of reach for residents of certain areas based on race or ethnicity. It can be
seen in the systematic denial of mortgages, insurance, loans, and other financial
services based on location (and that area’s default history) rather than an individual’s qualifications and creditworthiness. Notably, the policy of redlining is felt
the most by residents of minority neighborhoods.” – investopedia.com.

On the flyer dated “9/1/90” in manuscript in the upper right corner, the verso is a questionnaire entitled “El Teatro de la Esperanza [the theater of hope]; audience survey.” It asks questions so that El Teatro can know more about its audience. It is likely that this flyer was generated for a
co-sponsored event between Food Not Bombs and El Teatro de la Esperanza.6
Self determination is key to pride and Food Not Bombs provides a vehicle for many people. Food Not Bombs distributes food to people who don’t qualify for government support or who found
the government insulting. Even though recipients of our food were often disabled, they helped us unload our van, pointed us to more sources of food, or more people in need. They saw themselves
as part of the Food Not Bombs organization and they were correct.

On the verso of the second flyer is a continuation of the history of Food Not Bombs. This flyer is dated, in the same hand, “4/14/96.” This
extended history is particularly focused on the organization’s activities in San Francisco, and the harassment by local police. There is no indication as
to where this flyer was distributed. At the bottom of the verso is the address for Food Not Bombs in San Francisco.
Both flyers reproduce the organization’s logo: an upraised fist holding a carrot.
In good condition.

⁶El Teatro de la Esperanza operated out of The Red Stone Building (along with other not for profit organizations), on 16th Street between South Van Ness and
Mission, in San Francisco.

A Prison Community Cookbook

22. JONES, Albert Ru-Al. San Quentin death
row cook book. Our last meals? 2015 [San
Bernardino: 3 April 2020].

22.8cm x 15.2cm. Seven illustrations in the text. [1], 145, [2] pp. Publisher’s
illustrated binding, perfect bound.
$40.00
A remarkable cookbook written by Albert Ru-Al Jones, an
inmate at San Quentin prison who has been on death row for twenty- one
years. “There are over 750 men and women on California’s Death Row in
San Quentin and Chowchilla State Prisons. The State is tasked to feed
each condemned inmate two hot meals and one bag lunch each day. There
is no other death row in this country, or the world, that feeds so many
people who are sentenced to die.
“In this book you will read about many amazing meals that are
being prepared behind these walls. You will laugh at some, and others
you will have to taste yourself. The condemned inmates put a lot of
joy and love into cooking because it could be our last meals.” – Albert
Ru-Al Jones.
I found out about this cookbook when Mr. Jones wrote to me directly: “This cook book is a unique read with food recipes made by real
death row inmates. This cook book will give you and your readers an
insight on how we eat and cook our meals on the row. This cook book
will be something new in your book store.” The work is also a testimony
to the lengths people will go to find comfort and happiness, and togetherness, through food, even when faced with their own loss of liberty and
pending death.

Chapters are organized under the following headings and subjects:
San Quentin meals; the weekly menu; “Big Spreads;” “Prison Spreads;”
“My Spread Prayer;” “The Care Package;” “Canteen Form;” “Food Sale
Form;” utensils; cooks; receipts; drinks; holiday meals; “My Last Meal;”
and a thank you to the inmates who contributed to the cookbook.
The binding illustration is by Travis “rR” Lewis (who has signed
his name on the drawing as “Ramón”).
A moving cookbook coming from a community about which we
normally hear very little.
¶ OCLC: University of Pennsylvania, McGill University, and Smith
College, to which should be added the Schlesinger Library.
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